has been considered as a single cash-generating unit for purposes of the impairment test, where the
results of multiple valuation techniques have been considered as follows.

 Valuation method used : Fair value less cost to sell

 Fair value hierarchy :  Level 3

 Recoverable value identified :  Rs. 2,328,608,584/-

 Significant judgement has been applied by the Group in considering the fair value of leasehold rights
attached to a 9A-2R-2P property in Colombo 11 for which no physical possession has been obtained
by the investee, particularly relating to the deep discount (60%) applied in factoring in uncertainties
over the timing of obtaining physical possession of the lease right.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax as affected through an
impact on the deep discount rate assuming all other variables being held constant.

Assumed impact due to
Increase/ (decrease) in basis

points

Effect on Profit Before Tax had
the assumed impact taken

place as at 31.03.2022 Rs.

Change in deep discount rate + 250 basis points  (73,956,149)

Change in deep discount rate - 250 basis points  35,935,461

Hikkaduwa Beach Resort PLC  |  Annual Report 2021/22

123

19  INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY - COMPANY

 Holding Carrying value
2022 2021 2022 2021

 %  % Rs. Rs.

Quoted
Waskaduwa Beach Resort PLC 82.83% 89.97%  2,336,752,445  2,538,352,445
Less: Impairment of subsidiary
(Note 19.2)

 (454,900,670)  (494,100,670)

 1,881,851,775  2,044,251,775

Gross Investment as at 1 April  2,538,352,445  2,764,505,122
Investment during the Year  -  -
Share Disposal during the year  (201,600,000)  (226,152,677)
Less: Impairement of Subsidiary  (454,900,670)  (494,100,670)
Investment as at 31 March  1,881,851,775  2,044,251,775

19.1 On 5th October 2021, Hikkaduwa Beach Resort PLC divested 40,000,000 shares out of it's 503,719,984
shares held in the capital of the Waskaduwa Beach Resort PLC, consequent to which the shareholding
of the Hikkaduwa Beach Resort PLC dropped from 89.97% to 82.83%

19.2 Impairment of subsidiary

 The Group performed an impairment test of carrying value of the investment in Waskaduwa Beach
Resorts PLC in the separate financial statements of the Company having considering the losses
incurred by the subsidiary. The recoverable amount of the investment in Subsidiary as at the reporting
date was based on value in use and was determined at the level of the CGU. There was no further
impairment provision required for the current year as the carrying amount of the investment did not
fall below its fair recoverable value.

2022 2021
Rs. Rs.

Impairment of Subsidiary  as at 1 April  494,100,670  494,100,670

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. Market prices comprise four types of risk: interest rate risk,
currency risk, commodity price risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk. Financial instruments
affected by market risk include bank overdrafts, debt and equity investments and investments
designated under fair value through profit or loss.

 The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2021 and 2022.

34.3.1 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

 Interest rate sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax as affected
through an impact on floating rate borrowings to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
assuming all other variables being held constant.

Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit before tax
2022 2021

Change in basis point +50 (0.5%)  (14,935,582)  (10,942,802)
Change in basis point -50 (-0.5%)  14,935,582  10,942,802
Change in basis point +500 (5%)  (149,355,820)  (132,261,006)
Change in basis point -500 (-5%)  149,355,820  132,261,006
Change in basis point +1000 (10%)  (298,711,641)  (264,522,012)
Change in basis point -1000 (-10%)  298,711,641  264,522,012

Hikkaduwa Beach Resort PLC  |  Annual Report 2021/22

156

34 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd.)
34.3.2 Foreign exchange risk

 The Group being involved in hoteliering operates and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
various currency exposures primarily with respect of the US dollar and Euro. Certain room contracts
are entered into in foreign currencies and invoiced in Rs. using the conversion rates established by the
industry.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rates with all other variables held constant, the Group's profit before tax. The Company exposure to all
the other currencies are not material.

As at 31 March 2022 Change in Profit before tax

2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

Change in exchange rate (USD) +5%  193,897  18,540
Change in exchange rate (USD) -5%  (193,897)  (18,540)
Change in exchange rate (USD) +25%  969,486  92,701
Change in exchange rate (USD) -25%  (969,486)  (92,701)

Change in exchange rate (Euro) +5%  292,974  89,577
Change in exchange rate (Euro) -5%  (292,974)  (89,577)
Change in exchange rate (Euro) +25%  1,464,868  447,883
Change in exchange rate (Euro) -25%  (1,464,868)  (447,883)

 Foreign currency exchange rates
The exchange rates used for translations as at the reporting date are as follows:

As at 31.03.2022 31.03.2021

United States Dollar  288.74  197.62
Euro  325.72  229.87

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 March

Hikkaduwa Beach Resort PLC  |  Annual Report 2021/22

157

 Maturity analysis - Group

 The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities at 31 March 2022
based on contractual undiscounted payments.

Year ended
31 March 2022

Payable
on demand

Within
1 year

Between
2-5 years

More than
5 years

Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  240,099,014  114,377,203  21,375,023  -  375,851,239
Interest bearing loans
and borrowings

 378,994,007  271,710,162  1,757,253,285  958,152,959  3,366,110,413